

Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in thousands of dollars)



Gulf and Fraser Fishermen's Credit Union
Year ended December 31, 2020

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the management of Gulf and Fraser Fishermen's Credit Union (the Credit Union) who are responsible for their reliability, completeness, and integrity. The consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with requirements of the Financial Institutions Act of British Columbia and conform in all material respects with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Systems of internal control and reporting procedures are designed to provide reasonable assurance that financial records are complete and accurate so as to safeguard the assets of the Credit Union. These systems provide assurance that all transactions are authorized, and proper records are maintained. Internal audit procedures provide management with the ability to assess the adequacy of these controls.

The Board of Directors has approved the consolidated financial statements. The Audit Committee of the Board has reviewed the statements with the external auditors, in detail, and received regular reports on internal control findings. KPMG LLP, Chartered Professional Accountants, the independent external auditors appointed by the membership, examined the consolidated financial statements of the Credit Union in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. They have had full and free access to the management and staff of the Credit Union and the Audit Committee of the Board.



William Kiss
Co-Chief Executive Officer



Jeff Shewfelt
Co-Chief Executive Officer



Ron Lee
Chief Financial Officer



KPMG LLP
PO Box 10426 777 Dunsmuir Street
Vancouver BC V7Y 1K3
Canada
Telephone (604) 691-3000
Fax (604) 691-3031

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Members of Gulf and Fraser Fishermen's Credit Union:

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Gulf and Fraser Fishermen's Credit Union (the "Credit Union"), which comprise:

- the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2020
- the consolidated statement of income for the year then ended
- the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended
- the consolidated statement of changes in members' equity for the year then ended
- the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended
- and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies

(hereinafter referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Credit Union as at December 31, 2020, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the "***Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements***" section of our auditors' report.

We are independent of the Credit Union in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.



Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Credit Union's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Credit Union or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Credit Union's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
- The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Credit Union's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.



- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Credit Union's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Credit Union to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

KPMG LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

Vancouver, Canada
February 19, 2021

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Expressed in thousands of dollars)

December 31, 2020, with comparative information for 2019

	Notes	2020	2019
Assets			
Cash		\$ 16,549	\$ 16,512
Financial investments	5	345,938	202,250
Derivative assets	6	3,356	902
Loans	7,8	2,133,861	2,068,805
Asset held-for-sale	9	2,297	-
Premises and equipment	10	38,540	36,096
Intangible assets	10	496	486
Investment property	11	-	797
Deferred income tax asset	12	1,385	1,303
Other assets	13	5,083	2,055
		\$ 2,547,505	\$ 2,329,206

Liabilities and Members' Equity

Deposits	14	\$ 2,306,930	\$ 2,156,900
Members' shares	15	9,455	8,854
Secured borrowings	16	72,407	25,419
Other liabilities	17,18	21,080	15,972
		2,409,872	2,207,145
Members' equity:			
Accumulated other comprehensive income		2,577	600
Retained earnings		135,056	121,461
		137,633	122,061
Commitments	19		
Subsequent events	25		
		\$ 2,547,505	\$ 2,329,206

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:



Lewis Bublé
Chair, Board of Directors



Christine Dacre
Chair of the Audit Committee

Consolidated Statement of Income

(Expressed in thousands of dollars)

Year ended December 31, 2020, with comparative information for 2019

	Notes	2020	2019
Interest income:			
Interest on loans		\$ 77,783	\$ 76,655
Other interest income		5,423	5,432
		83,206	82,087
Interest expense:			
Interest on deposits		38,564	41,143
Other interest expense		1,791	1,345
		40,355	42,488
Net interest income			
		42,851	39,599
Other income (expense):			
Member services income	5	14,841	10,618
Hedge ineffectiveness on cash flow hedges		1	84
Other income		215	149
Provision for credit losses	8	(3,446)	(597)
		11,611	10,254
Operating margin			
		54,462	49,853
Operating expenses:			
Salaries and employee benefits	20	22,158	20,396
Depreciation		3,796	3,248
Data processing		3,308	2,864
Office and other administrative		2,949	3,281
Occupancy		2,165	1,889
Advertising and promotion		1,400	1,493
Other expenses		1,247	916
Dues		751	1,374
		37,774	35,461
Earnings from operations			
		16,688	14,392
Distribution to members			
		(296)	(369)
Income before income taxes			
		16,392	14,023
Provision for income taxes			
	12	2,797	2,379
Net income			
		\$ 13,595	\$ 11,644

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(Expressed in thousands of dollars)

Year ended December 31, 2020, with comparative information for 2019

	2020	2019
Net income	\$ 13,595	\$ 11,644
Net unrealized gain from cash flow hedges, net of tax expense of \$405 (2019 - tax expense of \$92)	1,977	448
Total comprehensive income	\$ 15,572	\$ 12,092

See accompanying notes consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Members' Equity

(Expressed in thousands of dollars)

Year ended December 31, 2020, with comparative information for 2019

	Accumulated other comprehensive income cash flow hedging reserve	Retained earnings	Members' equity
Balance, January 1, 2019	\$ 152	\$ 109,817	\$ 109,969
Cash flow hedges	448	-	448
Net income	-	11,644	11,644
Balance, December 31, 2019	600	121,461	122,061
Cash flow hedges	1,977	-	1,977
Net income	-	13,595	13,595
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ 2,577	\$ 135,056	\$ 137,633

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Expressed in thousands of dollars)

Year ended December 31, 2020, with comparative information for 2019

	2020	2019
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities:		
Net income	\$ 13,595	\$ 11,644
Adjustments:		
Depreciation	3,004	3,248
Provision for credit losses	3,446	597
Interest income	(83,206)	(82,087)
Interest expense	38,564	42,488
Deferred income tax	(82)	(89)
Change in fair value of financial investments	-	-
Change in derivative instruments	(477)	(206)
	(25,156)	(24,405)
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:		
Other assets	(3,219)	1,602
Accounts payable and other liabilities	9,495	3,418
Net increase in loans	(68,632)	(206,277)
Net increase in deposits	151,146	264,289
Interest income received on loans	83,336	81,366
Interest expense paid on deposits	(39,680)	(37,352)
Income taxes paid	(2,580)	(3,436)
	104,710	79,205
Investing activities:		
Net acquisition of investments	(145,188)	(21,022)
Net acquisition of:		
Premises and equipment	(5,157)	(20,563)
Intangible assets	(301)	(247)
	(150,646)	(41,832)
Financing activities:		
Payment on lease liabilities	(1,616)	(1,254)
Net increase (decrease) in:		
Members' shares	601	807
Borrowings	46,988	(26,036)
	45,973	(26,483)
Increase (decrease) in cash	37	10,890
Cash, beginning of year	16,512	5,622
Cash, end of year	\$ 16,549	\$ 16,512

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

1. Reporting entity:

Gulf and Fraser Fishermen's Credit Union (the "Credit Union") is incorporated under the British Columbia Credit Union Incorporation Act and is a member of Central 1 Credit Union (Central 1), which is the central credit union and trade services organization for British Columbia and Ontario credit unions. The Credit Union provides financial services to its members principally in the Greater Vancouver area of British Columbia. The Credit Union's head office is located at Suite 401 - 7300 Edmonds Street, Burnaby, British Columbia.

2. Basis of preparation:

(a) Statement of compliance:

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (the "IASB").

These consolidated financial statements have been authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on February 16, 2021.

(b) Basis of measurement:

These consolidated financial statements were prepared using the historical cost basis, except for financial investments and derivative assets and liabilities, which are measured at fair value.

(c) Functional and presentation currency:

The Credit Union's functional and presentation currency is the Canadian dollar. The consolidated financial statements are presented in thousands of Canadian dollars.

(d) Use of estimates and judgments:

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Credit Union's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in note 4.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

3. Significant accounting policies:

(a) Basis of consolidation:

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Credit Union and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Gulf and Fraser Insurance Services Ltd. These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using uniform accounting policies.

(b) Financial instruments:

(i) Recognition, classification and measurement:

All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and subsequently classified as measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") or fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL").

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest ("SPPI") on the principal amount outstanding.

A debt security is measured at FVOCI only if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Credit Union may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis. All other financial assets are classified as measured at FVTPL.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(b) Financial instruments (continued):

(i) Recognition, classification and measurement (continued):

All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and subsequently classified as measured at amortized cost or FVTPL. On initial recognition, the Credit Union may irrevocably designate a financial liability at FVTPL when doing so results in more relevant information, because either:

- the designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognizing the gains and losses on them on different bases; or
- a group of financial assets and financial liabilities is managed with its performance evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the group is provided internally on that basis to key management personnel.

For financial assets classified as measured at FVTPL or designated at FVTPL, changes in fair value are recognized in the consolidated statement of income. For financial assets classified as measured at FVOCI for which an irrevocable election has been made, changes in fair value are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. For financial assets and other financial liabilities measured at amortized cost, interest income and interest expense are calculated using the effective interest method and is recognized in the consolidated statement of income.

Business model assessment:

The Credit Union makes an assessment of the objective of a business model in which an asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the asset is managed, and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to management;
- how managers of the business are compensated;
- whether the assets are held for trading purposes;
- the risks that affect the performance of the financial assets held within the business model and how those risks are managed; and
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and its expectations about future sale activity.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(b) Financial instruments (continued):

(i) Recognition, classification and measurement (continued):

Contractual cash flow characteristics assessment:

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition and 'interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs, as well as a profit margin.

The Credit Union considers the contractual terms of the financial asset and whether the asset contains contractual terms that could change the timing or amount of cash flows such that it would not meet the condition of principal and interest. Contractual terms considered in this assessment include contingent events that would change the amount and timing of cash flows, leverage features, prepayment and extension terms, terms that limit the claim to cash flows from specified assets, and features that modify the consideration from time value of money.

(ii) Reclassification of financial assets:

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except in the period after the Credit Union changes its business model for managing those assets. There were no changes to any of the Credit Union's business models for the year ended December 31, 2020.

(iii) Impairment:

An impairment model applies to amortized cost financial assets, debt investments at FVOCI, off-balance sheet loan commitments, and financial guarantee contracts.

Loss allowances are measured on either of the following bases utilizing an expected credit loss ("ECL") model.

- 12-month ECL: these are losses that result from possible default events within the 12-months after the reporting date; and
- lifetime ECL: these are losses that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

The ECL model requires the recognition of credit losses based on up to 12-months of expected losses of performing loans ("Stage 1") and the recognition of lifetime expected losses on performing loans that have experience a significant increase in credit risk since origination ("Stage 2") and credit impaired assets ("Stage 3").

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(b) Financial instruments (continued):

(iii) Impairment (continued):

Assessment of significant increase in credit risk:

The assessment of significant increase in credit risk considers information about past events and current conditions as well as reasonable and supportable forecasts of future events and economic conditions. Factors considered in the assessment include macroeconomic outlook, management judgment, and delinquency and monitoring. The importance and relevance of each specific macroeconomic factor depends on the portfolio, characteristics of the financial instruments, and the borrower. Quantitative models may not always be able to capture all reasonable and supportable information that may indicate a significant increase in credit risk. Qualitative factors may be assessed to supplement the gap.

For certain instruments with low credit risk as at the reporting date, it is presumed that credit risk has not increased significantly relative to initial recognition. Credit risk is considered to be low if the instrument has a low risk of default and the borrower has the ability to fulfill their contractual obligations both in the short- and long-term, including periods of adverse changes in the economic or business environment.

Measurement of ECL:

ECL is a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls, which is the difference between the cash flows due in accordance with the contract and the cash flows expected to be received. The measurement of ECL is based primarily on the product of the following variables: probability of default ("PD"); loss given default ("LGD"); and exposure at default ("EAD").

The PD is an estimate of the likelihood that a loan will not be repaid and will go into default in either a 12-month or lifetime horizon. The LGD is an estimate of the amount that may not be recovered in the event of default. The EAD is an estimate of the outstanding amount of credit exposure at the time a default may occur. These estimates are modelled based on historic data, current market conditions, and reasonable and supportable information about future economic conditions, where appropriate.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(b) Financial instruments (continued):

(iii) Impairment (continued):

Credit-impaired and restructured financial assets:

At each reporting date, the Credit Union assesses whether financial assets measured at amortized cost or FVOCI are credit impaired. A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

If the terms of a financial asset are renegotiated or modified, or a financial asset is replaced with a new one due to financial difficulties of the borrower, then an assessment is made of whether the financial asset should be derecognized and how ECL is measured. If the expected restructuring will not result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected cash flows arising from the modified financial asset are included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing asset. If the expected restructuring will result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected fair value of the new asset is treated as the final cash flow of the existing asset at the time of its derecognition.

Presentation of impairment:

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets. For debt securities measured at FVOCI, the loss allowance is recognized in OCI instead of reducing the carrying amount of the asset.

Write-off:

Loan and debt securities are written off (either partially or full) when there is no probable prospect of recovery.

(iv) Derecognition of financial instruments:

A financial asset is derecognized when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- The Credit Union has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a pass-through arrangement and either:
 - The Credit Union has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset; or
 - The Credit Union has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred control of the asset.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(b) Financial instruments (continued):

(iv) Derecognition of financial instruments (continued):

When the Credit Union has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognized to the extent of the Credit Union's continuing involvement in the asset. In that case the Credit Union also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Credit Union has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Credit Union could be required to repay.

(c) Expected credit loss allowance:

The ECL model requires the recognition of credit losses based on 12-months of expected losses for performing loans ("Stage 1") and recognition of lifetime losses on performing loans that have experienced a significant increase in credit risk since origination ("Stage 2"). Credit impaired assets require lifetime losses to be estimated ("Stage 3"). The determination of a significant increase in credit risk takes into account many different factors and varies by product and risk segment, which requires experienced credit judgment.

In determining whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk and in calculating the amount of the ECL, the Credit Union must rely on estimates and exercise judgment regarding matters for which the ultimate outcome is unknown. These judgments include changes in circumstances that may cause future assessments of credit risk to be materially different from current assessments, which could require an increase or decrease in the ECL allowance.

The calculation of ECL includes explicit incorporation of forecasted economic conditions. The Credit Union has developed models incorporating specific macroeconomic variables that are relevant to each specific portfolio. Experienced credit judgment is required to incorporate multiple probability-weighted forward-looking scenarios in the determination of the ECL allowance. The allowance is sensitive to changes in economic forecasts and the probability-weight assigned to each forward-looking scenario.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(d) Derivative financial instruments and hedging:

Derivative financial instruments are financial contracts whose value is derived from interest rates, foreign exchange rates or other financial indices. The notional contract amounts related to derivatives are not included on the consolidated statement of financial position. In the ordinary course of business, the Credit Union enters into interest rate swaps and equity index-linked option contracts. The Credit Union enters into such contracts primarily to manage its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates and other financial indices as part of the Credit Union's asset/liability management program.

Derivatives are carried at fair value and are recorded as assets when they have a net positive fair value and liabilities when they have a net negative fair value.

Non-hedging derivative instruments:

Derivatives that are not designated as hedging instruments are classified as held-for-trading.

Upon initial recognition, the Credit Union's derivatives related to equity index-linked option contracts are classified as held-for-trading in order to avoid an accounting mismatch in relation to changes in fair value between the option contract and the underlying equity index-linked member deposit.

Non-hedging derivatives are measured at fair value, both initially and subsequently. The related transaction costs are expensed. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value of these instruments are recognized in net income.

Hedging derivative instruments:

Derivatives can be designated for accounting purposes as either cash flow hedging instruments or fair value hedging instruments. The Credit Union has only entered into interest rate swap contracts as cash flow hedges at this time. Cash flow hedges modify exposure to variability in cash flows for variable interest-bearing instruments. The Credit Union's cash flow hedges comprise hedges of variable rate mortgages and deposits.

Each hedge undertaken by the Credit Union is documented at inception detailing the particular risk management objective and the strategy for undertaking the hedge transaction. The documentation identifies the group of assets or liabilities being hedged, the risk that is being hedged, the type of derivative used and how effectiveness will be measured. The Credit Union formally assesses prospectively and retrospectively at the hedge's inception and on an ongoing basis whether the derivatives that are used in hedging transactions are highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values of cash flows attributed to hedged risks.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(d) Derivative financial instruments and hedging (continued):

Hedging derivative instruments (continued):

In a cash flow hedging relationship, gains and losses resulting from changes in the fair value of the effective portion of the derivative instrument are recognized in other comprehensive income. The ineffective portion is immediately recognized in net income. The amounts recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income are reclassified to net income in the same period that the hedged cash flows affect net income.

When a hedging instrument expires or is sold, or when the hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, any cumulative gain or loss existing in accumulated other comprehensive income at that time either remains in accumulated other comprehensive income and is amortized into net income over the remaining term of the original hedge or immediately when the hedged item is derecognized.

(e) Securitization:

The Credit Union periodically enters into asset transfer agreements with Central 1 and other third parties which include securitization of residential mortgages into special purpose entities which issue bonds to third party investors at specified interest rates.

The Credit Union reviews transfer agreements in order to determine whether the transfer of financial assets should result in all or a portion of the transferred mortgages being derecognized from its consolidated statement of financial position. The derecognition requirements include an assessment of whether the Credit Union's rights to contractual cash flows have expired or transferred or whether an obligation has been undertaken by the Credit Union to pay the cash flows collected on the underlying transferred assets over to a third-party. An assessment is also made to determine whether substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred.

Monies raised from securitization transactions whereby the Credit Union did not transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the mortgages in the securitization are accounted for as a secured borrowing.

(f) Premises and equipment:

Premises and equipment are initially recorded at cost and subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses, with the exception of land which is not depreciated. Depreciation is recognized in net income and is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the assets as follows:

Asset	Useful life
Buildings	5 - 50 years
Furniture and equipment	2 - 10 years
Leasehold improvements	5 - 15 years

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(f) Premises and equipment (continued):

Depreciation methods, useful lives, and residual values are reviewed annually and adjusted if necessary.

Gains or losses on disposal of an item of premises and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of the item of premises and equipment and are recognized net within net income.

(g) Leased assets:

At inception of a contract, the Credit Union assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease based on the definition of a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The Credit Union recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use assets are initially measured at the amount of the lease liability plus any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee. Adjustments may also be required for lease incentives, payments at or prior to commencement and restoration obligations.

The assets are depreciated to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the lease term using the straight-line method as this most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments payable over the lease term, discounted at the rate implicit in the lease, or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Credit Union's incremental borrowing rate. The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. It is remeasured when there are changes in the following: (i) in the lease term; (ii) the Credit Union's assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase option; (iii) a change in an index or a change in the rate used to determine the payments; and (iv) amounts expected to be payable under residual value guarantees.

(h) Intangible assets:

Intangible assets consist of computer software that is not integral to the computer hardware owned by the Credit Union. Software is initially recorded at cost and subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Software is depreciated on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life of 2 to 5 years.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(i) Investment property:

The Credit Union's investment property consists of land and buildings held to earn rental income. Investment property is initially recorded at cost and subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Land is not depreciated. Buildings and related improvements are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life of 5 to 25 years. Rental income is recognized on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

(j) Impairment of non-financial assets:

Non-financial assets are subject to impairment tests whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell, the asset is written down accordingly. Impairment charges are included in net income.

(k) Income taxes:

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in net income except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years. Current income taxes are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. This amount is determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill and temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting or taxable profit or loss.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits, and deductible temporary differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available which allow the deferred tax asset to be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

The amount of the deferred tax asset or liability is measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. This amount is determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date and are expected to apply when the assets/liabilities are recovered/settled.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(l) Foreign currency translation:

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency of the Credit Union at the spot exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at prevailing exchange rates at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated into Canadian dollars at historical rates. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from translation are included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

(m) Revenue recognition:

Interest income is recognized on an effective interest basis over the term of the underlying financial instrument. Other income from the provision of services to members is recognized when earned, specifically when amounts are fixed or can be determined and the ability to collect is reasonably assured.

(n) Provisions:

Provisions are recognized for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount that have arisen as a result of past transactions, including legal or constructive obligations. The provision is measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the reporting date.

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments:

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, management has made judgments and estimates that affect the application of the Credit Union's accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

(a) Significant judgments:

The critical judgments that management has made in the process of applying the Credit Union's accounting policies, apart from those involving estimations, that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued):

(a) Significant judgments (continued):

Classification and measurement of financial assets:

Determining the appropriate classification and measurement of the Credit Union's financial assets requires management to make judgments as to the objectives of the business models that the financial assets are held within and whether the contractual cash flows of the financial assets represent solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding on initial recognition. In assessing the Credit Union's business models, management considers all relevant evidence available at the date of assessment, including but not limited to:

- how the performance of the business model and the financial assets held within that business model are evaluated and reported to key management personnel;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model and the financial assets held within it and the way in which those risks are managed;
- how managers of the business model are compensated; and
- the frequency, value and timing of sales in prior periods, the reasons for those sales and expectations about future sales activity.

(b) Assumptions and estimates:

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires that management make assumptions and estimates of effects of uncertain future events on the carrying amounts of the Credit Union's assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period. Actual results may differ from these estimates as the estimation process is inherently uncertain. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis and are based on historical experience and other facts and circumstances. Revisions to estimates and the resulting effects on the carrying amounts of the Credit Union's assets and liabilities are accounted for prospectively.

The significant assumptions about the future and other major sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Impact of COVID-19

On March 11, 2020, the outbreak of the novel strain of the coronavirus ("COVID-19") was officially declared a pandemic by the World Health Organization and has resulted in emergency measures to contain the spread of the virus and therefore impacted general economic conditions, including the temporary closure of business and uncertainty around employment in certain industries. The overall impact of the pandemic continues to be uncertain and is dependent on actions taken by Canadian governments, businesses and individuals to limit spread of the COVID-19 virus, as well as, government economic response and support efforts. As a result, the Credit Union continues to operate in an uncertain macroeconomic environment.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued):

(b) Assumptions and estimates (continued):

Loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets:

In determining the amount recognized as a loss allowance for ECLs on financial assets measured at amortized cost, management first assesses whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk for its financial assets. This assessment reflects management's view of the risk of default occurring in future periods for the respective financial assets. Actual occurrence of default may differ from these estimates.

The calculation of 12-month ECLs for Stage 1 financial assets and lifetime ECLs for Stage 2 financial assets and Stage 3 credit-impaired financial assets requires management to make estimates of the probabilities of default, current collateral values and resulting loss given default, exposure at default, impacts of forward looking information and forecasts of macroeconomic conditions to the Credit Union's ECLs and expected remaining lives of the financial assets. Changes in any one of the inputs to the ECL calculation can significantly affect the amount of loss allowance recognized in the Credit Union's consolidated financial statements.

The COVID-19 outbreak has directly impacted the measurement of the ECL. A higher level of uncertainty with respect to future economic outlook has resulted in an increased reliance on management's judgement to determine the data and assumptions used in the ECL model. With the significant shift in economic climate, the forward-looking macroeconomic information used in the Credit Union's ECL model have changed considerably and will continue to evolve.

Adjustments to the ECL have included the support programs the Credit Union provided to its clients, such as the loan payment deferral program, which would not, all else being equal, automatically trigger a significant increase in credit risk to that client. Government led support programs initiated to directly support those impacted by COVID-19 have also been considered.

However, these may not completely mitigate future losses and permanent impacts to the local economy therefore, management judgement has been applied with respect to the degree that various government support programs are expected to limit credit losses. See note 8 for further details on the impact of COVID-19 to the ECL.

Fair value of financial instruments and investment property:

The Credit Union determines the fair value of financial instruments that are not quoted in an active market, using valuation techniques. Those techniques are significantly affected by the assumptions used, including discount rates and estimates of future cash flows. In that regard, the derived fair value estimates cannot always be substantiated by comparison with independent markets and, in many cases, may not be capable of being realized immediately.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued):

(b) Assumptions and estimates (continued):

Fair value of financial instruments and investment property (continued):

The Credit Union determines the fair value of investment property based on property tax notices, which may not fully capture market movements to the date of these consolidated financial statements.

The methods and assumptions applied, and the valuation techniques used, for financial instruments that are not quoted in an active market are disclosed in notes 5, 6, 7, 11, 14, 16 and 21.

5. Financial investments:

The following tables provide information on the investments by type of security and issuer. The maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying value as detailed below.

	2020	2019
Central 1 term deposits	\$ 333,713	\$ 189,566
Accrued interest on term deposits	1,191	1,093
Central 1 - Class A shares	778	744
Central 1 - Class E shares	1	1
Central 1 - Class F shares	9,274	9,486
Other investments	981	1,360
	\$ 345,938	\$ 202,250

The Credit Union must maintain liquidity reserves with Central 1 of at least 8% of total members' deposits and non-equity shares, and borrowings. The fair value of term deposits with Central 1 is \$335,581 at December 31, 2020 (2019 - \$201,246). In 2020, the Credit Union recognized a modification gain of \$2,132 on deposits held as investments with Central 1, in anticipation of a transition to a new statutory liquidity structure on January 1, 2021. Further details of the transition are provided in note 25.

The shares in Central 1 are required as a condition of membership and are redeemable upon withdrawal of membership or at the discretion of the Board of Directors of Central 1. In addition, the member credit unions are subject to additional capital calls at the discretion of the Board of Directors of Central 1.

Central 1 shares and other investments, which are comprised of shares of credit union system entities, are measured at fair value, the determination of which is based on the par value of the underlying share classes.

The Credit Union is not intending any further dispositions of any Central 1 shares as the services supplied by Central 1 are relevant to the day-to-day activities of the Credit Union. Dividends on these shares are at the discretion of the Board of Directors of Central 1.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

6. Derivatives:

	Notional amounts				Fair value	
	Maturities of derivatives				2020	2019
	Within 1 year	1 to 3 years	3 to 5 years	2020	2020	2019
Derivatives used to manage interest rate risks:						
Receive fixed interest rate swaps	\$ -	\$ 100,000	\$ -	\$ 100,000	\$ 3,111	\$ 728
Other derivatives:						
Index-linked option contracts	359	2,596	1,197	4,152	245	174
Total derivative contracts	\$ 359	\$ 102,596	\$ 1,197	\$ 104,152	\$ 3,356	\$ 902

7. Loans:

The following table provides information on loans by type. The maximum exposure to credit risk would be the carrying values as detailed below:

	2020	2019
Residential mortgages and personal loans	\$ 1,471,540	\$ 1,474,946
Commercial lending	666,373	594,364
	2,137,913	2,069,310
Accrued interest receivable	4,147	4,277
	2,142,060	2,073,587
Allowance for credit losses (note 8)	(8,199)	(4,782)
Net loans to members	\$ 2,133,861	\$ 2,068,805

At December 31, 2020, \$1,003,686 (2019 - \$1,073,981) of loans are expected to be settled more than 12-months after the reporting date.

(a) Terms and conditions:

Loans can have either a variable or fixed rate of interest and mature within 6-years.

Variable rate loans are based on a "prime rate" formula. The rate is determined by the type of security offered and the members' credit worthiness. The Credit Union's prime rate at December 31, 2020 was 2.45% (2019 - 3.95%).

The interest rate offered on fixed rate loans being advanced to a member varies with the type of security offered and the member's credit worthiness.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

7. Loans (continued):

(a) Terms and conditions (continued):

Residential mortgages are loans secured by residential property and generally receive monthly blended payments of principal and interest or interest only. Personal loans consist of term loans and lines of credit with various repayment terms.

Commercial lending consists of term loans, operating lines of credit and mortgages to individuals, partnerships and corporations, and have various repayment terms. They are secured by various types of collateral, including mortgages on real property, general security agreements, and charges on specific equipment, investments, and personal guarantees.

(b) Fair value:

The fair value of loans at December 31, 2020 was \$2,153,983 (2019 - \$2,076,175).

The estimated fair value of the variable rate loans is assumed to be equal to book value as the interest rates on these loans re-price to market on a periodic basis. The estimated fair value of fixed rate loans is determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at current market rates for products with similar terms and credit risks.

(c) Securitized loans:

As part of its program of liquidity, capital, and interest rate risk management, the Credit Union enters into arrangements to fund mortgage growth by securitizing loans to Central 1 or unrelated third parties. The Credit Union reviews these securitization arrangements in order to determine whether they should result in all or a portion of the transferred mortgages being derecognized from the consolidated statement of financial position.

The amount of residential mortgages that were transferred but which were not derecognized at December 31, 2020 was \$72,658 (2019 - \$25,419). The Credit Union has also recognized \$72,407 (2019 - \$25,419) of secured borrowings (note 16) relating to the securitization transactions, as the Credit Union did not transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership, principally because it did not transfer prepayment, interest and credit risk of the mortgages in the securitization. The residential mortgages are categorized as loans and they are held as security for this secured borrowing. The weighted average interest rate on the secured borrowing is 1.67% (2019 - 2.10%) and it matures over the same term as the underlying mortgages.

As a result of the transactions, the Credit Union receives the net differential between the monthly interest receipts of the mortgages and the interest expense on the borrowings.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

7. Loans (continued):

(d) Credit quality of loans:

A breakdown of the security held on a portfolio basis is as follows:

	2020	2019
Loans - insured by government	\$ 109,187	\$ 78,719
Loans - real estate secured	2,008,630	1,968,207
Loans - otherwise secured	10,974	11,885
Loans - unsecured	9,122	10,499
	\$ 2,137,913	\$ 2,069,310

8. Allowance for credit losses:

(a) Reconciliation of allowance for credit losses:

The following tables show reconciliations from the opening balance to the closing balance of the Credit Union's ECL allowance on loans, by class of financial asset and loss allowance category.

2020	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Commercial lending:				
Balance, January 1	\$ 3,126	\$ 251	\$ -	\$ 3,377
Provision for credit losses:				
Transfers to Stage 1	62	(62)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(67)	67	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(1)	-	1	-
Originations	4,044	-	-	4,044
Maturities	(1,171)	(171)	-	(1,342)
Remeasurements	708	97	23	828
Net write-offs	-	-	(23)	(23)
Balance, December 31	\$ 6,701	\$ 182	\$ 1	\$ 6,884
Residential mortgages and personal loans:				
Balance, January 1	\$ 1,117	\$ 184	\$ 104	\$ 1,405
Provision for credit losses:				
Transfers to Stage 1	9	(9)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(56)	56	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(3)	-	3	-
Originations	230	-	-	230
Maturities	(223)	(61)	(54)	(338)
Remeasurements	(267)	275	16	24
Net write-offs	-	-	(6)	(6)
Balance, December 31	\$ 807	\$ 445	\$ 63	\$ 1,315

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

8. Allowance for credit losses (continued):

(a) Reconciliation of allowance for credit losses (continued):

2020	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Total loans:				
Balance, January 1	\$ 4,243	\$ 435	\$ 104	\$ 4,782
Provision for credit losses:				
Transfers to Stage 1	71	(71)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(123)	123	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(4)	-	4	-
Originations	4,274	-	-	4,274
Maturities	(1,394)	(232)	(54)	(1,680)
Remeasurements	441	372	39	852
Net write-offs	-	-	(29)	(29)
Balance, December 31	\$ 7,508	\$ 627	\$ 64	\$ 8,199
2019				
Commercial lending:				
Balance, January 1,	\$ 2,610	\$ 262	\$ -	\$ 2,872
Provision for credit losses:				
Transfers to Stage 1	23	(23)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(3)	3	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	-	-	-	-
Originations	1,807	-	-	1,807
Maturities	(1,507)	(71)	-	(1,578)
Remeasurements	196	80	-	276
Net write-offs	-	-	-	-
Balance, December 31	\$ 3,126	\$ 251	\$ -	\$ 3,377
Residential mortgages and personal loans:				
Balance, January 1	\$ 1,139	\$ 102	\$ 121	\$ 1,362
Provision for credit losses:				
Transfers to Stage 1	2	(2)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(25)	25	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(2)	-	2	-
Originations	262	7	-	269
Maturities	(153)	(10)	(39)	(202)
Remeasurements	(106)	62	69	25
Net write-offs	-	-	(49)	(49)
Balance, December 31	\$ 1,117	\$ 184	\$ 104	\$ 1,405

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

8. Allowance for credit losses (continued):

(a) Reconciliation of allowance for credit losses (continued):

2019	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Total loans:				
Balance, January 1	\$ 3,749	\$ 364	\$ 121	\$ 4,234
Provision for credit losses:				
Transfers to Stage 1	25	(25)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(28)	28	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(2)	-	2	-
Originations	2,069	7	-	2,076
Maturities	(1,660)	(81)	(39)	(1,780)
Remeasurements	90	142	69	301
Net write-offs	-	-	(49)	(49)
Balance, December 31	\$ 4,243	\$ 435	\$ 104	\$ 4,782

(b) Loans past due but not impaired:

Loans that are past due but not impaired as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

2020	Residential mortgages and personal loans	Commercial lending	Total
30 to 90 days	\$ -	\$ 4,500	\$ 4,500
Over 90 days	-	-	-
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ -	\$ 4,500	\$ 4,500

2019	Residential mortgages and personal loans	Commercial lending	Total
30 to 90 days	\$ 2,279	\$ -	\$ 2,279
Over 90 days	-	-	-
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 2,279	\$ -	\$ 2,279

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

8. Allowance for credit losses (continued):

(c) Payment deferrals:

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Credit Union considered payment deferral requests from eligible commercial and personal members. The agreement to a payment deferral on its own does not represent a significant increase in credit risk for an individual borrower that required migration from Stage 1 to Stage 2 under IFRS 9 nor are facilities with payment deferrals considered past due. Loans that have migrated to Stage 2 have experienced a significant increase in credit risk due to the adverse shift in economic conditions and forecasts. In assessing credit risk, we monitor the credit quality of impacted borrowers using sound credit risk management practices. The loan modifications due to payment deferrals did not result in any modification gains or losses.

Details regarding the number and balance of loans under payment deferral terms within Stages 1 and 2 included in the Carrying Value of Exposures by Risk Rating table above, are as follows:

As at December 31, 2020						
	Stage 1		Stage 2		Stage 3	
	Number Of loans	Balance	Number Of loans	Balance	Number Of loans	Balance
(\$ millions, except number of loans)						
Residential mortgages and personal loans	17	\$ 9	2	\$ 1	-	\$ -
Commercial mortgages	-	-	-	-	-	-
	17	\$ 9	2	\$ 1	-	\$ -

As at December 31, 2020, \$10 (19 loans) are still in payment deferral.

(d) Forecasting forward-looking information:

Forward-looking information is incorporated into both the assessment of whether a loan has experienced a significant increase in credit risk since its initial recognition and the estimation of ECL. The models used to estimate ECL consider macroeconomic factors that are most closely correlated with credit risk in the relevant portfolios.

COVID-19 and the measures taken by Canadian federal, provincial and municipal governments to limit its spread have had a material adverse impact on the Canadian economy. To mitigate the economic impact, governments enacted policy measures to provide economic stimulus and financial support to individuals and businesses, and to settle financial market volatility.

The rapidly evolving nature of this pandemic and its impacts on the economy, along with government relief and stimulus, has led to continuously changing macroeconomic assumptions. Hindsight cannot be used, so while these evolving assumptions may result in future forecasts that differ from those used in the ECL estimation as at December 31, 2020, those changes will be reflected in future quarters.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

8. Allowance for credit losses (continued):

(d) Forecasting forward-looking information (continued):

The primary macroeconomic variables impacting ECL are BC unemployment rates, BC House Price Index (HPI), and Canadian Gross Domestic Product (GDP).

The forecast base scenario incorporates assumptions about the resulting economic impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, based on information and facts available at December 31, 2020. The forecast assumes a gradual and continued recovery of the economy and the estimated impact of various government and central bank stimulus programs. ECL is sensitive to changes in the base scenario as well as the other more optimistic and more pessimistic scenarios.

The Credit Union continues to assess its modeled ECL to reflect expert credit judgements to its estimation of ECL. These expert credit judgements allow the Credit Union to incorporate the estimated impact of the unprecedented levels of government stimulus and support, which cannot be modelled historically as they have not occurred in the past, or any risks of uncertainties that the Credit Union believes have not been fully reflected in our underlying models.

9. Asset held-for-sale:

The Credit Union entered into a Purchase Sale Agreement on December 9, 2020 for the sale of its previous corporate office at 7375 Kingsway, Burnaby, British Columbia and the properties previously classified as investment property. The Purchaser is currently conducting their due diligence of the transaction with a purchaser condition waiver date up to March 17, 2021 and a completion date up to May 3, 2021. At this time, it is uncertain whether the sale will be completed.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

10. Premises and equipment and intangible assets:

	Premises and equipment						Intangible assets	
	Land	Building	Leasehold improvement	Furniture and equipment	Right-of-use assets / Building	Total	Computer software	
Cost:								
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ 2,242	\$ 1,401	\$ 9,632	\$ 8,147	\$ -	\$ 21,422	\$ 6,537	
Recognition of right-of-use on asset on initial application of IFRS 16	-	-	-	-	9,008	9,008	-	
Adjusted balance, January 1, 2019	2,242	1,401	9,632	8,147	9,008	30,430	6,537	
Additions	2,536	17,072	157	798	2,044	22,607	247	
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Balance, December 31, 2019	4,778	18,473	9,789	8,945	11,052	53,037	6,784	
Additions	-	3,788	687	1,653	1,322	7,450	301	
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Transfer to asset held for sale	(1,495)	(798)	-	-	-	(2,293)	-	
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ 3,283	\$ 21,463	\$ 10,476	\$ 10,598	\$ 12,374	\$ 58,194	\$ 7,085	
Accumulated depreciation:								
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ 1,323	\$ 5,446	\$ 7,277	\$ -	\$ 14,046	\$ 5,945	
Depreciation expense	-	8	890	331	1,666	2,895	353	
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Balance, December 31, 2019	-	1,331	6,336	7,608	1,666	16,941	6,298	
Depreciation expense	-	375	895	555	1,680	3,505	291	
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Transfers to asset held for sale	-	(793)	-	-	-	(793)	-	
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ -	\$ 913	\$ 7,231	\$ 8,163	\$ 3,346	\$ 19,653	\$ 6,589	
Net book value:								
As at December 31, 2019	\$ 4,778	\$ 17,142	\$ 3,453	\$ 1,337	\$ 9,386	\$ 36,096	\$ 486	
As at December 31, 2020	3,283	20,550	3,245	2,435	9,027	38,540	496	

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

11. Investment property:

(a) Cost:

	Land	Building	Total
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 797	\$ 30	\$ 827
Transfer to asset held-for-sale	(797)	(30)	(827)
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

(b) Accumulated depreciation:

	Land	Building	Total
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ 30	\$ 30
Depreciation expense	-	-	-
Balance, December 31, 2019	-	30	30
Depreciation expense	-	-	-
Transfer to asset held for sale	-	(30)	(30)
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

(c) Net book value:

	Land	Building	Total
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 797	\$ -	\$ 797
Balance, December 31, 2020	-	-	-

The fair value of the investment property at December 31, 2020 is nil (2019 - \$3,908). The fair value of the investment property was estimated based on the property tax assessment notices for the applicable year. During the year ended December 31, 2020, rental income of \$14 (2019 - \$14) and operating expenses (including repairs and maintenance) of \$25 (2019 - \$10) related to investment property was recognized in the consolidated statement of income.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

12. Provision for income taxes:

	2020	2019
Current income taxes:		
Current year	\$ 2,879	\$ 2,468
Deferred income taxes:		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(82)	(89)
	\$ 2,797	\$ 2,379

At December 31, 2020, a deferred income tax liability for temporary differences of \$1,282 (2019 -\$1,261) related to investments in subsidiaries was not recognized because the Credit Union controls whether the liability will be incurred and it is satisfied that it will not be incurred in the foreseeable future.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, income tax expense differs from the amount that would be computed by applying the federal and provincial statutory income tax rates of 27% (2019 - 27%) to income before income taxes. The reasons for the differences are as follows:

	2020		2019	
Combined basic federal and provincial statutory income tax	\$ 4,426	27.0%	\$ 3,786	27.0%
Decrease in tax due to:				
Preferred rate deduction available to credit unions	(1,644)	(10.0)%	(1,408)	(10.0)%
Non-deductible	19	0.1%	9	0.1%
Other	(4)	(0.1)%	(8)	(0.1)%
Total income taxes	\$ 2,797	17.0%	\$ 2,379	17.0%

At December 31, 2020, income taxes payable of \$701 is included in other liabilities (2019 - taxes receivable of \$191).

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

12. Provision for income taxes (continued):

The components of deferred income taxes are as follows:

	2020	2019
Deferred income tax asset:		
Allowance for impaired loans	\$ 1,384	\$ 796
Deposits	185	316
Leases	81	70
Other	200	36
Deferred income tax liability:		
Prepaid expense	(424)	(92)
Premises and equipment	(41)	177
Net deferred tax asset	\$ 1,385	\$ 1,303

13. Other assets:

	2020	2019
Prepaid expenses	\$ 2,265	\$ 1,549
Accounts receivable	2,745	223
Income tax receivable	-	191
Other assets	73	92
	\$ 5,083	\$ 2,055

14. Deposits:

	2020	2019
Demand deposits	\$ 588,255	\$ 512,642
Term deposits	1,409,550	1,351,409
Registered Retirement Savings Plans	108,953	108,934
Registered Retirement Income Funds	62,709	58,149
Registered Education Savings Plans	4,300	4,132
Tax Free Savings Accounts	114,067	101,422
	2,287,834	2,136,688
Accrued interest payable	19,096	20,212
	\$ 2,306,930	\$ 2,156,900

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

14. Deposits (continued):

At December 31, 2020, \$381,704 (2019 - \$532,064) of deposits are expected to be settled more than 12-months after the reporting date.

(a) Terms and conditions:

Demand deposits primarily consist of chequing and savings accounts. Interest rates and account fees are specific to each type of deposit account.

Term deposits bear fixed or variable rates of interest for terms of up to 5-years. Interest can be paid annually, monthly or upon maturity.

The Registered Retirement Savings Plans ("RRSP") accounts can be fixed or variable rate. The fixed rate RRSPs have terms and rates similar to the term deposit accounts described above.

Registered Retirement Income Funds ("RRIF") consist of both fixed and variable rate products with terms and conditions similar to those of the RRSPs described above. Members may make withdrawals from a RRIF account on a monthly or annual basis. The regular withdrawal amounts vary according to individual needs and statutory requirements.

The Registered Education Savings Plans ("RESP") consist of both fixed and variable rate products with terms and conditions similar to those of the RRSPs described above.

The Tax-Free Savings Accounts ("TFSA") can be fixed or variable rate with terms and conditions similar to those of the RRSPs described above.

(b) Fair value:

The fair value of deposits at December 31, 2020 was \$2,317,401 (2019 - \$2,165,125).

The estimated fair value of the demand deposits and variable rate deposits are assumed to be equal to book value as the interest rates on these deposits re-price to market on a periodic basis. The estimated fair value of fixed rate deposits is determined by discounting the expected future cash flows of these deposits at current market rates for products with similar terms and credit risks.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

15. Members' shares:

The members' shares of the Credit Union are divided into four classes of shares being membership shares, investment equity shares, patronage shares and non-equity shares. All of the Credit Union's member shares are classified as financial liabilities as each class of shares is redeemable at the option of the member. The member shares are initially recognized at fair value net of any transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of the instrument and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

(a) Terms and conditions:

(i) Membership shares:

As a condition of membership, which is required to use the services of the Credit Union, each member is required to hold five dollars in membership shares. These membership shares are redeemable at par (one dollar) when withdrawn. Dividends are at the discretion of the Board of Directors. All issued shares are fully paid.

Funds invested by members in membership shares are not insured by the Credit Union Deposit Insurance Corporation ("CUDIC"). The withdrawal of membership shares is subject to the restriction that the Credit Union shall not be required in any calendar year to redeem or purchase equity shares of any class in excess of 10% of the aggregate amount of that class issued and outstanding as at the previous financial year.

(ii) Investment equity shares:

Investment equity shares are non-voting, can be issued only to members of the Credit Union, and are redeemable at par (one dollar) when withdrawn. Dividends are at the discretion of the Board of Directors. All issued shares are fully paid.

Funds invested by members in investment equity shares are not insured by CUDIC. The withdrawal of investment equity shares is subject to the restriction that the Credit Union shall not be required in any calendar year to redeem or purchase equity shares of any class in excess of 10% of the aggregate amount of that class issued and outstanding as at the previous financial year.

(iii) Patronage shares:

Patronage shares are issued as part of patronage rebates. They are non-voting, can be issued only to members of the Credit Union, and are redeemable at par (one dollar). There is no limit on the number of patronage shares which can be held by a member.

Funds issued in patronage shares are not insured by CUDIC. The withdrawal of patronage shares is subject to the restriction that the Credit Union shall not be required in any calendar year to redeem or purchase equity shares of any class in excess of 10% of the aggregate amount of that class issued and outstanding as at the previous financial year. Patronage rebates are at the discretion of the Directors. All issued shares are fully paid.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

15. Members' shares (continued):

(a) Terms and conditions (continued):

(iv) Non-equity shares:

Non-equity shares are withdrawable on demand by the member and may be redeemed by the Credit Union at par (one dollar). Dividends are at the discretion of the Board of Directors. All issued shares are fully paid.

(b) Number of shares outstanding:

	Membership shares	Investment equity shares	Patronage shares	Non-equity shares	Total
Balance, December 31, 2018	2,712	4,416	697	222	8,047
Issued during the year	209	1,104	10	2	1,325
Redeemed during the year	91	380	22	25	518
Balance, December 31, 2019	2,830	5,140	685	199	8,854
Issued during the year	120	935	22	2	1,079
Redeemed during the year	77	354	26	21	478
Balance, December 31, 2020	2,873	5,721	681	180	9,455
Authorized shares - 2019	Unlimited	Unlimited	Unlimited	Unlimited	
Authorized shares - 2020	Unlimited	Unlimited	Unlimited	Unlimited	

16. Secured borrowings:

	2020	2019
Central 1 - credit facilities	\$ -	\$ -
Central 1 - secured loan (note 7(c))	72,407	25,419
	\$ 72,407	\$ 25,419

The fair value of borrowings as at December 31, 2020 was \$73,556 (2019 - \$25,343).

In addition to the Central 1 secured loan noted above, the Credit Union has an authorized operating line and term loan facility of \$144,110 (2019 - \$135,584) with Central 1, bearing interest that varies with the bankers' acceptance rate. This facility is secured by an assignment of book accounts.

The Credit Union also has a credit facility agreement with Fédérations des caisses Desjardins du Québec authorized up to \$30,000 and is secured by a first charge against eligible residential mortgages. This credit facility bears interest that varies with the bankers' acceptance rate.

As of December 31, 2020, no amounts (2019 - nil) were drawn against the Central 1 and Desjardins du Québec credit facilities.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

17. Other liabilities:

	2020	2019
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 9,526	\$ 5,898
Deferred revenue	1,349	276
Income tax payable	701	-
Lease liability (note 18)	9,504	9,798
	<u>\$ 21,080</u>	<u>\$ 15,972</u>

18. Lease liability:

The following table presents the contractual undiscounted cash flows for lease obligations as at December 31, 2020 and 2019:

	2020	2019
Less than one year	\$ 1,828	\$ 1,839
Between one and five years	5,118	6,112
More than five years	3,586	2,961
Total undiscounted lease obligations	<u>\$ 10,532</u>	<u>\$ 10,912</u>
Lease liabilities included in statement of financial position:		
Current	\$ 1,587	\$ 1,590
Non-current	7,917	8,208
Total	<u>\$ 9,504</u>	<u>\$ 9,798</u>

The Credit Union has used a weighted average incremental borrowing rate of 2.75% (2019 -2.75%) to discount its lease obligations.

19. Commitments:

(a) Letters of credit:

In the normal course of business, the Credit Union issues letters of credit on behalf of its members. Letters of credit are not reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position. At December 31, 2020, the Credit Union has outstanding letters of credit on behalf of members in the amount of \$10,161 (2019 - \$9,524).

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

19. Commitments (continued):

(b) Contractual obligations:

The Credit Union has a license agreement with a third-party vendor for banking system software and associated supporting applications. The Credit Union also has a data processing agreement with the third-party vendor to operate the software on behalf of the Credit Union, providing related services and interfaces. Both agreements expire on March 31, 2021.

The Credit Union has a subscription agreement with a third-party vendor for a customer relationship management application. This agreement expires on February 11, 2022.

(c) Merger

Gulf and Fraser Fishermen's Credit Union and Aldergrove Credit Union have entered into a Memorandum of Understanding on September 14, 2020 to merge the two credit unions. The independent due diligence for the merger by both credit unions has been completed and an Application for Consent has been submitted to the British Columbia Financial Services Authority ("BCFSA") for their review and regulatory consent.

20. Related party transactions:

The Credit Union entered into the following transactions with key management personnel, which includes those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Credit Union.

	2020	2019
Compensation:		
Salaries and employee benefits	\$ 3,003	\$ 2,904
Post-employment benefits	197	196
	<u>\$ 3,200</u>	<u>\$ 3,100</u>
Transactions with key management personnel:		
Loans outstanding	\$ 3,036	\$ 1,974
Term and savings deposits	3,147	2,812
	<u>\$ 6,183</u>	<u>\$ 4,786</u>

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

20. Related party transactions (continued):

The Credit Union's policy for lending to, and for receiving deposits from, key management personnel is that the loans are approved, and deposits accepted on the same terms and conditions which apply to members for each class of loan or deposit. The employees of the Credit Union are eligible for reduced interest rates on personal loans, lines of credit and mortgages. Directors are not eligible for these benefits.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Credit Union's Board of Directors received aggregate remuneration of \$263 (2019 - \$257) which is included in compensation to key management personnel above.

21. Financial instrument classification and fair value:

(a) Financial instrument classification:

The following table represents the carrying amount by classification.

	Measured at amortized cost	Measured at FVTPL	Total
December 31, 2020:			
Cash	\$ 16,549	\$ -	\$ 16,549
Financial investments	334,904	11,034	345,938
Derivative assets	-	3,356	3,356
Loans	2,133,861	-	2,133,861
Accounts receivable	2,745	-	2,745
Deposits	(2,306,930)	-	(2,306,930)
Members' shares	(9,455)	-	(9,455)
Secured borrowings	(72,407)	-	(72,407)
Accounts payable	(9,526)	-	(9,526)
Lease liability	(9,504)	-	(9,504)
	\$ 80,237	\$ 14,390	\$ 94,627

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

21. Financial instrument classification and fair value (continued):

(a) Financial instrument classification (continued):

	Measured at amortized cost	Measured at FVTPL	Total
December 31, 2019:			
Cash	\$ 16,512	\$ -	\$ 16,512
Financial investments	190,659	11,591	202,250
Derivative assets	-	902	902
Loans	2,068,805	-	2,068,805
Accounts receivable	223	-	223
Deposits	(2,156,900)	-	(2,156,900)
Members' shares	(8,854)	-	(8,854)
Secured borrowings	(25,419)	-	(25,419)
Accounts payable	(5,898)	-	(5,898)
Lease liability	(9,798)	-	(9,798)
	\$ 69,330	\$ 12,493	\$ 81,823

(b) Financial instruments measured at fair value:

The following table provides an analysis of investments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

- Level 1 - fair value measurements based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities;
- Level 2 - fair value measurements based on inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 - fair value measurements based on inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the financial asset or financial liability is categorized is determined on the basis of the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

21. Financial instrument classification and fair value (continued):

(b) Financial instruments measured at fair value (continued):

Financial assets and financial liabilities are classified in their entirety into only one of three levels:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
December 31, 2020:				
Central 1 - Class A shares	\$ -	\$ 778	\$ -	\$ 778
Central 1 - Class E shares	-	1	-	1
Central 1 - Class F shares	-	9,274	-	9,274
Derivative assets	-	3,356	-	3,356
Other investments	-	981	-	981
	\$ -	\$ 14,390	\$ -	\$ 14,390
December 31, 2019:				
Central 1 - Class A shares	\$ -	\$ 744	\$ -	\$ 744
Central 1 - Class E shares	-	1	-	1
Central 1 - Class F shares	-	9,486	-	9,486
Derivative assets	-	902	-	902
Other investments	-	1,360	-	1,360
	\$ -	\$ 12,493	\$ -	\$ 12,493

The fair value of derivative assets has been determined through present value techniques. The fair value of the other financial instruments in the table above is described in note 6.

There were no transfers between any of the levels in the fair value hierarchy in 2020 or 2019.

There were no Level 3 investments held as at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

(c) Financial instruments not measured at fair value:

The fair value of the Credit Union's cash, accounts receivable, members' shares and accounts payable approximates carrying value due to their short-term nature or ability to be settled on demand. These financial instruments are classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy because while settlement amounts or prices are available, there is no active market for these instruments.

The fair value of: loans disclosed in note 7, deposits disclosed in note 14 and secured borrowings in note 16 has been determined using present value techniques, which include inputs based on market observable data. Accordingly, these financial instruments are classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

22. Financial instrument risk management:

The Credit Union is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk as a result of holding financial instruments. Below is a description of those risks and how the Credit Union manages its exposure.

(a) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk that the Credit Union will incur a loss because a member fails to meet an obligation. The Credit Union's exposure to credit risk is concentrated primarily in its loans. Risk management policies are implemented by management and the Board. These policies include evaluating the member's ability to repay the loan when it is originally granted and subsequently renewed and regularly monitoring member information such as delinquent and over limit amounts.

Notes 7 and 8 provide further discussion over the Credit Union's loan balances and exposure to credit risk. Concentrations of credit risk arise when members are engaged in similar economic activities or in similar geographic areas. The Credit Union's market service area is primarily the Greater Vancouver Area of British Columbia and as a result, repayment by members is dependent in part upon the general economic conditions of this geographic region.

Credit risk rating systems are designed to assess and quantify the risk inherent in credit activities in an accurate and consistent manner. To assess credit risk, the Credit Union takes into consideration the member's character, ability to pay, and value of collateral available to secure the loan. The Credit Union's credit risk management principles are guided by its overall risk management principles. The Board of Directors ensures that management has a framework, and policies, processes and procedures in place to manage credit risks and that the overall credit risk policies are complied with at the business and transaction level.

The Credit Union's credit risk policies set out the minimum requirements for management of credit risk in a variety of transactional and portfolio management contexts. With respect to credit risk, the Board of Directors receives quarterly reports summarizing new loans, delinquent loans, overdraft utilization, bad debts analysis and allowance for impaired loans.

(b) Credit risk exposure:

The following information represents the maximum exposure to credit risk before taking into consideration any collateral or credit enhancements. For financial assets recognized on the consolidated statement of financial position, the exposure to credit risk is their stated carrying amount. For loan commitments, the maximum exposure is the full amount of the undrawn facilities.

	2020	2019
On-balance sheet exposures	\$ 2,133,861	\$ 2,068,805
Off-balance sheet exposures	319,767	241,654
	<u>\$ 2,453,628</u>	<u>\$ 2,310,459</u>

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

22. Financial instrument risk management (continued):

(b) Credit risk exposure (continued):

The following tables set out information about the credit quality of the Credit Union's loans measured at amortized cost, by category of loss allowance at December 31, 2020. The amounts in the table represent the carrying amounts of loans.

December 31, 2020	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Residential mortgages and personal loans:				
Beacon score > 750 (excellent)	\$ 910,527	\$ 1,341	\$ -	\$ 911,868
Beacon score 650 - 749 (good)	439,770	1,502	26	441,298
Beacon score 600 - 649 (satisfactory)	72,664	24,486	81	97,231
Beacon score < 600 (poor)	6,539	13,701	903	21,143
Accrued interest	1,537	48	21	1,606
Loss allowance	(807)	(445)	(63)	(1,315)
	\$ 1,430,230	\$ 40,633	\$ 968	\$ 1,471,831

December 31, 2019	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Residential mortgages and personal loans:				
Beacon score > 750 (excellent)	\$ 723,921	\$ 195	\$ -	\$ 724,116
Beacon score 650 - 749 (good)	612,992	1,876	122	614,990
Beacon score 600 - 649 (satisfactory)	100,193	6,725	1,238	108,156
Beacon score < 600 (poor)	19,384	8,294	6	27,684
Accrued interest	1,739	27	42	1,808
Loss allowance	(1,117)	(183)	(105)	(1,405)
	\$ 1,457,112	\$ 16,934	\$ 1,303	\$ 1,475,349

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

22. Financial instrument risk management (continued):

(b) Credit risk exposure (continued):

December 31, 2020	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Commercial lending:				
R1- Excellent	\$ 3,870	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,870
R2- Good	351,419	-	-	351,419
R3 - R5 Satisfactory	60,509	-	-	60,509
R6 - R7 Satisfactory with higher risk	229,501	13,393	-	242,894
R8 Less than satisfactory	7,681	-	-	7,681
R9 - R10 Credit Impaired	-	-	-	-
Accrued interest	2,487	54	-	2,541
Loss allowance	(6,701)	(183)	-	(6,884)
	\$ 648,766	\$ 13,264	\$ -	\$ 662,030

December 31, 2019	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Commercial lending:				
R1- Excellent	\$ 3,858	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,858
R2- Good	376,305	115	-	376,420
R3 - R5 Satisfactory	57,408	-	-	57,408
R6 - R7 Satisfactory with higher risk	133,957	18,605	-	152,562
R8 Less than satisfactory	4,091	25	-	4,116
R9 - R10 Credit Impaired	-	-	-	-
Accrued interest	2,385	84	-	2,469
Loss allowance	(3,126)	(251)	-	(3,377)
	\$ 574,878	\$ 18,578	\$ -	\$ 593,456

(c) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Credit Union will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet its obligations to members. The Credit Union mitigates this risk by monitoring cash activities and expected outflows so as to meet all cash outflow obligations as they fall due. Cash flows payable under financial liabilities by their remaining contractual maturities are included in the interest rate sensitivity analysis included in note 22(d).

The assessment of the Credit Union's liquidity position reflects management's estimates, assumptions and judgments pertaining to current and prospective firm specific and market conditions and the related behaviour of its members and counterparties.

The Credit Union's liquidity management framework is designed to ensure that adequate sources of reliable and cost effective cash or its equivalents are continually available to satisfy its current and prospective financial commitments under normal and contemplated stress conditions.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

22. Financial instrument risk management (continued):

(c) Liquidity risk (continued):

The Board of Directors receives monthly liquidity reports as well as information regarding cash balances in order for it to monitor the Credit Union's liquidity framework. The Credit Union is required to maintain, in the form of cash and term deposits, a minimum of 8% liquidity at all times, based on total members' deposits and non-equity shares, and borrowings. The Credit Union was in compliance with the liquidity requirements throughout the fiscal year.

(d) Market risk:

Market risk refers to the risk of loss resulting from changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and other market prices. The level of market risk to which the Credit Union is exposed varies depending on market conditions and the composition of the Credit Union's investment, lending, and deposit portfolios. The Credit Union has limited exposure to other price risk because the majority of its investments are deposits held with Central 1.

The Credit Union's business is predominantly conducted in Canadian currency. However, some of the Credit Union's deposits are denominated in US funds. The Credit Union economically hedges its exposure to negative impacts from US currency fluctuations by maintaining US dollar denominated investments in amounts which approximate its US deposits. Therefore, exposures to foreign currency fluctuations are managed to immaterial levels on an ongoing basis.

Interest rate risk is the potential impact on the Credit Union's earnings and economic value due to changes in interest rates. The Credit Union continuously monitors its exposure to interest rate changes and their potential effects on financial margin by modeling its assets, liabilities, and equity against the impact of various possible rate increases or decreases.

The Credit Union has formal internal policies that establish acceptable levels of interest rate risk. These policies are directed at ensuring that expected net interest income has a high probability of falling within an acceptable range. There are further policies designed to ensure that the market value of equity is not eroded by interest rate changes beyond an acceptable range. The Credit Union also consults with independent experts with regards to both the quality and interpretation of its internal interest rate risk management programs. Interest sensitive assets and liabilities cannot normally be perfectly matched by amount and term to maturity. The Credit Union utilizes interest rate swaps to assist in managing interest rate risk.

The following schedule shows the Credit Union's sensitivity to interest rate changes. Amounts with floating rates or due or payable on demand are classified as maturing within one year, regardless of maturity. A significant amount of loans and deposits can be settled before maturity on payment of a penalty, but no adjustment has been made for repayments that may occur prior to maturity. There are no maturities for the non-interest sensitive financial liabilities as the amounts are payable on demand. All financial liabilities classified as within one year have a contractual maturity of less than one year.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

22. Financial instrument risk management (continued):

(d) Market risk (continued):

December 31, 2020	Weighted average rate	Within 1 year	1 to 2 years	2 to 3 years	3 to 4 years	Over 4 years	Non-interest sensitive	Total
Assets								
Cash and financial investments	0.80%	\$ 288,317	\$ 40,499	\$ 12,586	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 21,085	\$ 362,487
Loans	3.69%	1,393,486	376,109	173,555	74,148	120,614	(4,051)	2,133,861
Others		-	-	-	-	-	51,157	51,157
		\$ 1,681,803	\$ 416,608	\$ 186,141	\$ 74,148	\$ 120,614	\$ 68,191	\$ 2,547,505
Liabilities and Members' Equity								
Deposits and members' shares	1.44%	\$ 1,471,748	\$ 314,886	\$ 45,966	\$ 16,338	\$ 4,514	\$ 462,933	\$ 2,316,385
Other	1.32%	5,013	35,519	15,221	12,547	4,708	20,479	93,487
Members' equity		-	-	-	-	-	137,633	137,633
		\$ 1,476,761	\$ 350,405	\$ 61,187	\$ 28,885	\$ 9,222	\$ 621,045	\$ 2,547,505
Swaps		\$ (100,000)	\$ 75,000	\$ 25,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	-
Interest sensitivity position		\$ 105,042	\$ 141,203	\$ 149,954	\$ 45,263	\$ 111,392	\$ (552,854)	\$ -
December 31, 2019								
Assets								
Cash and financial investments	1.73%	\$ 122,124	\$ 25,632	\$ 40,615	\$ 12,643	\$ -	\$ 17,748	\$ 218,762
Loans	4.05%	1,191,721	368,563	339,952	100,351	68,723	(505)	2,068,805
Others		-	-	-	-	-	41,639	41,639
		\$ 1,313,845	\$ 394,195	\$ 380,567	\$ 112,994	\$ 68,723	\$ 58,882	\$ 2,329,206
Liabilities and Members' Equity								
Deposits and members' shares	1.98%	\$ 1,223,915	\$ 471,063	\$ 40,697	\$ 13,110	\$ 7,194	\$ 409,775	\$ 2,165,754
Other	1.25%	18,154	3,433	3,839	-	-	15,965	41,391
Members' equity		-	-	-	-	-	122,061	122,061
		\$ 1,242,069	\$ 474,496	\$ 44,536	\$ 13,110	\$ 7,194	\$ 547,801	\$ 2,329,206
Swaps		\$ (200,000)	\$ 50,000	\$ 125,000	\$ 25,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Interest sensitivity position		\$ (128,224)	\$ (30,301)	\$ 461,031	\$ 124,884	\$ 61,529	\$ (488,919)	\$ -

The following table summarizes the pre-tax impact of an immediate and sustained parallel 1% increase or decrease shift in interest rates over the next 12-months on net interest income, assuming that no further hedging is undertaken. These measures are based upon assumptions made by management.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

22. Financial instrument risk management (continued):

(d) Market risk (continued):

All interest rate risk measures are based upon interest rate exposures at a specific time and continuously change as a result of business activities and the risk management initiatives.

Impact of	2020		2019	
	Amount	Percentage of base forecast	Amount	Percentage of base forecast
100 bp increase in interest rates	\$ 2,409	4.91%	\$ 1,043	2.29%
100 bp decrease in interest rates	(246)	(0.50)%	(1,673)	(3.67)%

23. Capital management:

The Credit Union's objectives with respect to capital management are to maintain a capital base that is structured to exceed regulatory requirements and to best utilize capital allocations. To ensure processes are in place to meet its objectives, the Credit Union follows policies approved by the Board of Directors. Management monitors capital levels on a regular basis. The capital plan is updated annually and provides a forecast of capital requirements over a three-year period.

The *Financial Institutions Act of British Columbia* requires the Credit Union to maintain a prescribed capital base at all times. This base consists primarily of equity shares and retained earnings. The level of capital required is based on a percentage of the total value of risk-weighted assets. Each asset of the Credit Union is assigned a risk factor based on the probability that a loss may occur on the ultimate realization of that asset. The *Financial Institutions Act of British Columbia* prescribes a minimum capital ratio of 8%, to avoid certain operating restrictions.

The Internal Capital Target guideline issued by the British Columbia Financial Services Authority sets a Supervisory level for credit unions of 10% for internal capital targets.

To manage the Credit Union's capital, the Credit Union reviews the ratio monthly and monitors major movements in the risk-weighted asset levels. At December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Credit Union's estimated capital ratio exceeded the required capital ratio.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular amount expressed in thousands of dollars, except for indicated otherwise)

Year ended December 31, 2020

24. Funds under administration:

Funds under administration by the Credit Union comprise loans that have been syndicated and administered in the capacity as an agent, including loans issued by the Credit Union under the Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA) program. It also includes investment portfolios and mutual fund accounts that are managed on behalf of members. Funds under administration are kept separate from Credit Union assets and therefore are not reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position.

	2020	2019
Syndicated loans	\$ 170,844	\$ 128,058
CEBA loans	9,800	-
Investment portfolios and mutual funds at market value	292,502	257,028
	\$ 473,146	\$ 385,086

25. Subsequent events:

Prior to 2021 the credit union maintained its statutory liquidity requirement in the form of investments in deposits with Central 1. Central 1 invested the funds from these deposits in marketable securities that qualified as high-quality liquid assets (HQLA). As mandated by the BCFSa, this structure changed on January 1, 2021.

In the new structure, the credit union now maintains its statutory liquidity requirement by investing directly in HQLA. To transition to this new structure, on January 1, 2021 the statutory liquidity deposits of \$201,757 held in the mandatory liquidity pool at Central 1 were extinguished for HQLA of an equivalent amount. The HQLA are now held in a trust, with the Credit Union the beneficiary, Central 1 the trustee and Credential Qtrade Securities Inc. the investment manager.

As part of this restructuring, Central 1 redeemed at par the Credit Union's investment in Central 1 Class F shares for proceeds of \$9,274 in January 2021.